

REVISED
ITEM NO.11 **Virtual Court 9** **SECTION IV-B**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 16056/2019

UDAI SINGH @ DAYA RAM & ORS. **Petitioner(s)**

VERSUS

RAM CHAND (DEAD) THROUGH LRS & ANR. **Respondent(s)**

(ONLY SLP 16056 OF 2019 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT IN CHAMBER

IA No. 196548/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 193216/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 196549/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 193219/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 193218/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 196550/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27329/2019 (IV-B)

Date : 14-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For the parties:

Mr. A.P. Jain, Adv.

Ms. Suman Lata Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. P.I. Jose, learned counsel for the petitioners. The contesting respondents are represented by Mr. A.P.Jain, learned counsel.

It appears that the respondent no.3 (Attar Singh) died on 16.07.2015, during the pendency of the proceedings before the Punjab and Haryana High Court and, therefore, various applications are submitted for substitution and for setting aside of abatement and condonation of delay. It is also pointed out that respondent no.1 (Khazani Devi) had also died and whose Legal representatives are already appearing in the proceedings. Similarly respondent no. 6 (Ram Narain) has died but his legal heirs are represented in the case.

Besides, petitioner no. 2 (Rattan Singh) had died on 25.2.2019 during the pendency of the case and, therefore, applications are filed for setting aside the abatement, substitution and also for condonation of delay.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and also on perusal of the pleading, I deem it appropriate to allow those applications. Consequently, the substitution of deceased respondent no.3 and the petitioner no.2 are allowed with their legal heirs as mentioned.

The necessary steps for substitution of the L.Rs. of two deceased should be taken, within four weeks.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.11

Virtual Court 9

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Special Leave to Appeal(C) No(s). 16056/2019

UDAI SINGH @ DAYA RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHAND (DEAD) THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP 16056 OF 2019 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT IN CHAMBER

IA No. 196548/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 193216/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 196549/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 193219/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 193218/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 196550/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27329/2019 (IV-B)

Date : 14-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
 [IN CHAMBER]

For the parties:

Mr. A.P. Jain, Adv.

Ms. Suman Lata Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

Heard Mr. P.I. Jose, learned counsel for the petitioners. The
 contesting respondents are represented by Mr. A.P.Jain, learned

counsel.

It appears that the respondent no.3 (Attar Singh) died on 16.07.2015, during the pendency of the proceedings before the Punjab and Haryana High Court and, therefore, various applications are submitted for substitution and for setting aside of abatement and condonation of delay. It is also pointed out that respondent no.1 (Ram Chand) had also died but his wife is already appearing as the legal heir, in the proceedings. Similarly respondent no. 6 (Ram Narain) has died but his legal heirs are represented in the case.

Besides, petitioner no. 2 (Rattan Singh) had died on 25.2.2019 during the pendency of the case and, therefore, applications are filed for setting aside the abatement, substitution and also for condonation of delay.

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and also on perusal of the pleading, I deem it appropriate to allow those applications. Consequently, the substitution of deceased respondent no.3 and the petitioner no.2 are allowed with their legal heirs as mentioned.

The necessary steps for substitution of the L.Rs. of two deceased should be taken, within four weeks.

(JATINDER KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)