

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.16056/2019

UDAI SINGH @ DAYA RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM CHAND (DEAD) THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Only Applications (IA Nos. 12295, 12299, 12300 and 12305 of 2022 in SLP(C) No. 27329 of 2019 to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27329/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 12295/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 12305/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD

IA No. 12299/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 12300/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 27-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR
 Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR
Mr. A.p.Jain, Adv.
Ms. Suman Lata Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Roopansh Purohit, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

IA No. 12295 of 2022 (an application for substitution), IA No. 12299 of 2022 (an application for condonation of delay) and IA No. 12300 of 2022 (an application for setting aside abatement) are on

board today.

Having heard learned counsel appearing for the applicants, this Court is satisfied that cause shown is sufficient. Accordingly, delay is condoned and abatement set aside.

Since the respondent no.3 has passed away, his legal representatives are allowed to be brought on record as substituted respondents. Office will do the needful.

The applications, thus, stand allowed.

It is also informed by learned counsel for the applicants that respondent no.5 has since passed away; however, his heirs are already on record.

In view of the fact that the heirs of the deceased are already on record, office is directed to make appropriate entry in the record with regard to the death of respondent no.5.

IA No.12305 of 2022 stands disposed of.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)